display information about a certain number of variables including their limits, impact on the outcome and
the amount of change required to reach a break even point [78].

We applied the following variations over the base case:

• Irrigation demand𝑄𝑖𝑟𝑟 ±20%. As reviewed in Section 2.1, there is an interest from the administra-
tion to increase the share of irrigated land as well as a reduction of the water demand from these
crops. We conceive two scenarios: an increase of the general irrigation demand due to a substitu-
tion of dry land to irrigated or a decrease of the general irrigation demand driven by water efficiency
requirements.

• Selling price of electricity 𝑐𝑠𝑒𝑙𝑙 ±20 % from 8:00 h to 16:00 h. The mass implementation of solar
PVmay drive market prices down during high intensity solar hours, as it has been noticed from self-
consumption surplus prices reaching negative values in Spain [77]. We also analyse the opposite
scenario where the market prices increase instead, which would decrease the incentives to drive
the facilities as an energy storage system.

• Efficiency of PaT 𝜂𝑝𝑎𝑡 ∈ (0,5, 0,8). As stated in Section 3.3.1, it is not a trivial task to define the
characteristics and behaviour of a PaT, therefore we based the range of values of its performance
in previous work and literature [41, 68].

Table 3.10 – Sensitivity analysis total cost average (€/d). (𝑡) marks the cases where the system makes use of the
pump as a turbine.

Case Base Case 1 Case 2 Case 3
base 166,85 (𝑡)118,65 -56,10 (𝑡) -56,24
-20% 𝑄𝑖𝑟𝑟 95,90 (𝑡) 45,12 -126,13 (𝑡)-126,52
+20% 𝑄𝑖𝑟𝑟 267,63 (𝑡)214,98 24,35 24,35
-20% 𝑐𝑠𝑒𝑙𝑙 166,85 (𝑡)119,00 -40,10 (𝑡) -41,50
+20% 𝑐𝑠𝑒𝑙𝑙 166,85 (𝑡)118,28 -71,77 -71,77
𝜂𝑝𝑎𝑡 = 0,5 166,85 (𝑡)137,22 -56,10 -56,10
𝜂𝑝𝑎𝑡 = 0,6 166,85 (𝑡)125,62 -56,10 (𝑡) -56,34
𝜂𝑝𝑎𝑡 = 0,8 166,85 (𝑡)112,00 -56,10 (𝑡) -56,63

66

D6.3 Technical-economic sizing, operation and control tools for irrigation
system modernisation into energy storage systems

Winter

Pumping station 2Summer Pumping station 1

Pumping station 1 Pumping station 2

Time (h)0 6

12 18 23
3000

0

-3000

300

200

100

P
 (

kW
)

P
ri

ce
 (

€/
M

W
h)

Pp1g1 Pp1g2 Pg

3000

0

-3000

300

200

100

P
 (

kW
)

P
ri

ce
 (

€/
M

W
h)

600

0

-600

300

200

100

P
 (

kW
)

P
ri

ce
 (

€/
M

W
h)

PPV PPV Pp24s Pp24g Pg

Time (h)0 6

12 18 23

600

0

-600

300

200

100

P
 (

kW
)

P
ri

ce
 (

€/
M

W
h)

(a) Resulting consumed power
Reservoir 4Summer Reservoir 1

Reservoir 4Winter Reservoir 1

0

1

-1

143

120

96

Q
 (

m
3 /s

)
W

R
1
(1

0
3 m

3 /s
)

Time (h)0 6

12 18 23

Qirr,1+2+3 Qp24s Qp24g Qp1g1 Qp1g2

0

1

-1

143

120

96

Q
 (

m
3 /s

)
W

R
1
(1

03 m
3 /s

)

0

1

-1

270

230

184

Q
 (

m
3 /s

)
W

R
1

 (1
03 m

3 /s
)

Time (h)0 6

12 18 23

Qirr,4+5 Qp24s Qp24g

0

1

-1

270

230

184

Q
 (

m
3 /s

)
W

R
1

 (1
03

m
3
/s

)

(b) Flows and volume of reservoirs R1 and R4

Figure 3.34 – CR Segrià-Sud lower results - Base case.

67

D6.3 Technical-economic sizing, operation and control tools for irrigation
system modernisation into energy storage systems

Winter

Pumping station 2Summer Pumping station 1

Pumping station 1 Pumping station 2

Time (h)0 6

12 18 23
3000

0

-3000

300

200

100

P
 (

kW
)

P
ri

ce
 (

€/
M

W
h)

Pp1g1 Pp1g2 Pg

3000

0

-3000

300

200

100

P
 (

kW
)

P
ri

ce
 (

€/
M

W
h)

600

0

-600